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Lampiran Frekuensi Jawaban Responden 

Frequency Table 
 

 

 

 

 

 

X1.1

8 15.7 15.7 15.7

40 78.4 78.4 94.1

3 5.9 5.9 100.0

51 100.0 100.0

5.00

4.00

3.00

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulat iv e

Percent

X1.2

10 19.6 19.6 19.6

38 74.5 74.5 94.1

3 5.9 5.9 100.0

51 100.0 100.0

5.00

4.00

3.00

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulat iv e

Percent

X1.3

10 19.6 19.6 19.6

31 60.8 60.8 80.4

8 15.7 15.7 96.1

2 3.9 3.9 100.0

51 100.0 100.0

5.00

4.00

3.00

2.00

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulat iv e

Percent

X1.4

14 27.5 27.5 27.5

34 66.7 66.7 94.1

3 5.9 5.9 100.0

51 100.0 100.0

5.00

4.00

3.00

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulat iv e

Percent

X1.5

9 17.6 17.6 17.6

39 76.5 76.5 94.1

3 5.9 5.9 100.0

51 100.0 100.0

5.00

4.00

3.00

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulat iv e

Percent
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X1.6

8 15.7 15.7 15.7

41 80.4 80.4 96.1

2 3.9 3.9 100.0

51 100.0 100.0

5.00

4.00

3.00

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulat iv e

Percent

X1.7

7 13.7 13.7 13.7

37 72.5 72.5 86.3

7 13.7 13.7 100.0

51 100.0 100.0

5.00

4.00

3.00

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulat iv e

Percent

X1.8

11 21.6 21.6 21.6

33 64.7 64.7 86.3

7 13.7 13.7 100.0

51 100.0 100.0

5.00

4.00

3.00

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulat iv e

Percent

X1.9

7 13.7 13.7 13.7

37 72.5 72.5 86.3

7 13.7 13.7 100.0

51 100.0 100.0

5.00

4.00

3.00

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulat iv e

Percent

X2.1

6 11.8 11.8 11.8

41 80.4 80.4 92.2

4 7.8 7.8 100.0

51 100.0 100.0

5.00

4.00

3.00

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulat iv e

Percent
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X2.2

7 13.7 13.7 13.7

37 72.5 72.5 86.3

7 13.7 13.7 100.0

51 100.0 100.0

5.00

4.00

3.00

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulat iv e

Percent

X2.3

9 17.6 17.6 17.6

39 76.5 76.5 94.1

3 5.9 5.9 100.0

51 100.0 100.0

5.00

4.00

3.00

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulat iv e

Percent

X2.4

10 19.6 19.6 19.6

36 70.6 70.6 90.2

5 9.8 9.8 100.0

51 100.0 100.0

5.00

4.00

3.00

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulat iv e

Percent

X2.5

15 29.4 29.4 29.4

33 64.7 64.7 94.1

3 5.9 5.9 100.0

51 100.0 100.0

5.00

4.00

3.00

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulat iv e

Percent

X2.6

8 15.7 15.7 15.7

42 82.4 82.4 98.0

1 2.0 2.0 100.0

51 100.0 100.0

5.00

4.00

3.00

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulat iv e

Percent
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X2.7

6 11.8 11.8 11.8

39 76.5 76.5 88.2

6 11.8 11.8 100.0

51 100.0 100.0

5.00

4.00

3.00

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulat iv e

Percent

X2.8

6 11.8 11.8 11.8

35 68.6 68.6 80.4

10 19.6 19.6 100.0

51 100.0 100.0

5.00

4.00

3.00

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulat iv e

Percent

X2.9

8 15.7 15.7 15.7

35 68.6 68.6 84.3

7 13.7 13.7 98.0

1 2.0 2.0 100.0

51 100.0 100.0

5.00

4.00

3.00

2.00

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulat iv e

Percent

Y1.1

7 13.7 13.7 13.7

42 82.4 82.4 96.1

2 3.9 3.9 100.0

51 100.0 100.0

5.00

4.00

3.00

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulat iv e

Percent

Y1.2

10 19.6 19.6 19.6

39 76.5 76.5 96.1

2 3.9 3.9 100.0

51 100.0 100.0

5.00

4.00

3.00

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulat iv e

Percent
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Y1.3

12 23.5 23.5 23.5

37 72.5 72.5 96.1

2 3.9 3.9 100.0

51 100.0 100.0

5.00

4.00

3.00

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulat iv e

Percent

Y1.4

7 13.7 13.7 13.7

40 78.4 78.4 92.2

4 7.8 7.8 100.0

51 100.0 100.0

5.00

4.00

3.00

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulat iv e

Percent

Y1.5

11 21.6 21.6 21.6

38 74.5 74.5 96.1

2 3.9 3.9 100.0

51 100.0 100.0

5.00

4.00

3.00

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulat iv e

Percent

Y1.6

5 9.8 9.8 9.8

41 80.4 80.4 90.2

3 5.9 5.9 96.1

2 3.9 3.9 100.0

51 100.0 100.0

5.00

4.00

3.00

2.00

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulat iv e

Percent

Y1.7

10 19.6 19.6 19.6

37 72.5 72.5 92.2

3 5.9 5.9 98.0

1 2.0 2.0 100.0

51 100.0 100.0

5.00

4.00

3.00

2.00

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulat iv e

Percent
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Y1.8

9 17.6 17.6 17.6

35 68.6 68.6 86.3

7 13.7 13.7 100.0

51 100.0 100.0

5.00

4.00

3.00

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulat iv e

Percent

Y1.9

11 21.6 21.6 21.6

30 58.8 58.8 80.4

8 15.7 15.7 96.1

2 3.9 3.9 100.0

51 100.0 100.0

5.00

4.00

3.00

2.00

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulat iv e

Percent

Y2.1

8 15.7 15.7 15.7

40 78.4 78.4 94.1

3 5.9 5.9 100.0

51 100.0 100.0

5.00

4.00

3.00

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulat iv e

Percent

Y2.2

5 9.8 9.8 9.8

39 76.5 76.5 86.3

7 13.7 13.7 100.0

51 100.0 100.0

5.00

4.00

3.00

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulat iv e

Percent

Y2.3

8 15.7 15.7 15.7

40 78.4 78.4 94.1

3 5.9 5.9 100.0

51 100.0 100.0

5.00

4.00

3.00

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulat iv e

Percent
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Y2.4

7 13.7 13.7 13.7

36 70.6 70.6 84.3

8 15.7 15.7 100.0

51 100.0 100.0

5.00

4.00

3.00

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulat iv e

Percent

Y2.5

9 17.6 17.6 17.6

40 78.4 78.4 96.1

2 3.9 3.9 100.0

51 100.0 100.0

5.00

4.00

3.00

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulat iv e

Percent

Y2.6

10 19.6 19.6 19.6

39 76.5 76.5 96.1

2 3.9 3.9 100.0

51 100.0 100.0

5.00

4.00

3.00

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulat iv e

Percent

Y2.7

10 19.6 19.6 19.6

38 74.5 74.5 94.1

3 5.9 5.9 100.0

51 100.0 100.0

5.00

4.00

3.00

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulat iv e

Percent

Y2.8

5 9.8 9.8 9.8

37 72.5 72.5 82.4

9 17.6 17.6 100.0

51 100.0 100.0

5.00

4.00

3.00

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulat iv e

Percent
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Y2.9

9 17.6 17.6 17.6

38 74.5 74.5 92.2

4 7.8 7.8 100.0

51 100.0 100.0

5.00

4.00

3.00

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulat iv e

Percent
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Lampiran Uji Instrumen 

Correlations 
 

 
Reliability 

 

 
  

Correlations

.633**

.000

51

.718**

.000

51

.522**

.000

51

.665**

.000

51

.669**

.000

51

.707**

.000

51

.618**

.000

51

.584**

.000

51

.729**

.000

51

Pearson Correlation

Sig. (2-tailed)

N

Pearson Correlation

Sig. (2-tailed)

N

Pearson Correlation

Sig. (2-tailed)

N

Pearson Correlation

Sig. (2-tailed)

N

Pearson Correlation

Sig. (2-tailed)

N

Pearson Correlation

Sig. (2-tailed)

N

Pearson Correlation

Sig. (2-tailed)

N

Pearson Correlation

Sig. (2-tailed)

N

Pearson Correlation

Sig. (2-tailed)

N

X1.1

X1.2

X1.3

X1.4

X1.5

X1.6

X1.7

X1.8

X1.9

X1

Correlation is signif icant at the 0.01 level

(2-tailed).

**. 

Case Processing Summary

51 100.0

0 .0

51 100.0

Valid

Excludeda

Total

Cases

N %

Listwise deletion based on all

variables in the procedure.

a. 

Reliability Statistics

.814 9

Cronbach's

Alpha N of  Items
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Correlations 
 

 
Reliability 
 

 

 
  

Correlations

.537**

.000

51

.491**

.000

51

.642**

.000

51

.684**

.000

51

.624**

.000

51

.620**

.000

51

.734**

.000

51

.703**

.000

51

.784**

.000

51

Pearson Correlation

Sig. (2-tailed)

N

Pearson Correlation

Sig. (2-tailed)

N

Pearson Correlation

Sig. (2-tailed)

N

Pearson Correlation

Sig. (2-tailed)

N

Pearson Correlation

Sig. (2-tailed)

N

Pearson Correlation

Sig. (2-tailed)

N

Pearson Correlation

Sig. (2-tailed)

N

Pearson Correlation

Sig. (2-tailed)

N

Pearson Correlation

Sig. (2-tailed)

N

X2.1

X2.2

X2.3

X2.4

X2.5

X2.6

X2.7

X2.8

X2.9

X2

Correlation is signif icant at the 0.01 level

(2-tailed).

**. 

Case Processing Summary

51 100.0

0 .0

51 100.0

Valid

Excludeda

Total

Cases

N %

Listwise deletion based on all

variables in the procedure.

a. 

Reliability Statistics

.826 9

Cronbach's

Alpha N of  Items
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Correlations 
 

 
Reliability 
 

 

 
  

Correlations

.695**

.000

51

.641**

.000

51

.661**

.000

51

.663**

.000

51

.727**

.000

51

.631**

.000

51

.742**

.000

51

.792**

.000

51

.677**

.000

51

Pearson Correlation

Sig. (2-tailed)

N

Pearson Correlation

Sig. (2-tailed)

N

Pearson Correlation

Sig. (2-tailed)

N

Pearson Correlation

Sig. (2-tailed)

N

Pearson Correlation

Sig. (2-tailed)

N

Pearson Correlation

Sig. (2-tailed)

N

Pearson Correlation

Sig. (2-tailed)

N

Pearson Correlation

Sig. (2-tailed)

N

Pearson Correlation

Sig. (2-tailed)

N

Y1.1

Y1.2

Y1.3

Y1.4

Y1.5

Y1.6

Y1.7

Y1.8

Y1.9

Y1

Correlation is signif icant at the 0.01 level

(2-tailed).

**. 

Case Processing Summary

51 100.0

0 .0

51 100.0

Valid

Excludeda

Total

Cases

N %

Listwise deletion based on all

variables in the procedure.

a. 

Reliability Statistics

.857 9

Cronbach's

Alpha N of  Items
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Correlations 
 

 
Reliability 
 

 

 
 
  

Correlations

.634**

.000

51

.597**

.000

51

.523**

.000

51

.591**

.000

51

.694**

.000

51

.583**

.000

51

.575**

.000

51

.739**

.000

51

.726**

.000

51

Pearson Correlation

Sig. (2-tailed)

N

Pearson Correlation

Sig. (2-tailed)

N

Pearson Correlation

Sig. (2-tailed)

N

Pearson Correlation

Sig. (2-tailed)

N

Pearson Correlation

Sig. (2-tailed)

N

Pearson Correlation

Sig. (2-tailed)

N

Pearson Correlation

Sig. (2-tailed)

N

Pearson Correlation

Sig. (2-tailed)

N

Pearson Correlation

Sig. (2-tailed)

N

Y2.1

Y2.2

Y2.3

Y2.4

Y2.5

Y2.6

Y2.7

Y2.8

Y2.9

Y2

Correlation is signif icant at the 0.01 level

(2-tailed).

**. 

Case Processing Summary

51 100.0

0 .0

51 100.0

Valid

Excludeda

Total

Cases

N %

Listwise deletion based on all

variables in the procedure.

a. 

Reliability Statistics

.809 9

Cronbach's

Alpha N of  Items
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Lampiran Analisis Jalur Terhadap Y1 

Regression 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Descriptive Statistics

36.7647 3.28991 51

36.7255 3.05992 51

36.5294 3.00235 51

Y1

X1

X2

Mean Std. Dev iation N

Correlations

1.000 .758 .748

.758 1.000 .789

.748 .789 1.000

. .000 .000

.000 . .000

.000 .000 .

51 51 51

51 51 51

51 51 51

Y1

X1

X2

Y1

X1

X2

Y1

X1

X2

Pearson Correlation

Sig. (1-tailed)

N

Y1 X1 X2

Variables Entered/Removedb

X2, X1a . Enter

Model

1

Variables

Entered

Variables

Removed Method

All requested v ariables entered.a. 

Dependent  Variable: Y1b. 

Model Summary

.796a .634 .619 2.03046

Model

1

R R Square

Adjusted

R Square

Std.  Error of

the Estimate

Predictors:  (Constant), X2, X1a. 

ANOVAb

343.284 2 171.642 41.633 .000a

197.892 48 4.123

541.176 50

Regression

Residual

Total

Model

1

Sum of

Squares df Mean Square F Sig.

Predictors:  (Constant), X2, X1a. 

Dependent Variable: Y1b. 
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Coefficientsa

3.305 3.681 .898 .374

.479 .153 .446 3.138 .003

.434 .156 .396 2.789 .008

(Constant)

X1

X2

Model

1

B Std.  Error

Unstandardized

Coeff icients

Beta

Standardized

Coeff icients

t Sig.

Dependent Variable: Y1a. 



126 

 

Lampiran Analisis Jalur Terhadap Y2 

Regression 
 

 

 

 

 

Descriptive Statistics

36.5882 2.75809 51

36.7255 3.05992 51

36.5294 3.00235 51

36.7647 3.28991 51

Y2

X1

X2

Y1

Mean Std.  Dev iation N

Correlations

1.000 .792 .785 .813

.792 1.000 .789 .758

.785 .789 1.000 .748

.813 .758 .748 1.000

. .000 .000 .000

.000 . .000 .000

.000 .000 . .000

.000 .000 .000 .

51 51 51 51

51 51 51 51

51 51 51 51

51 51 51 51

Y2

X1

X2

Y1

Y2

X1

X2

Y1

Y2

X1

X2

Y1

Pearson Correlation

Sig. (1-tailed)

N

Y2 X1 X2 Y1

Variables Entered/Removedb

Y1, X2, X1a . Enter

Model

1

Variables

Entered

Variables

Removed Method

All requested v ariables entered.a. 

Dependent  Variable: Y2b. 

Model Summary

.870a .756 .741 1.40406

Model

1

R R Square

Adjusted

R Square

Std.  Error of

the Estimate

Predictors:  (Constant), Y1, X2, X1a. 
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ANOVAb

287.698 3 95.899 48.646 .000a

92.655 47 1.971

380.353 50

Regression

Residual

Total

Model

1

Sum of

Squares df Mean Square F Sig.

Predictors:  (Constant), Y1, X2, X1a. 

Dependent Variable: Y2b. 

Coefficientsa

6.078 2.567 2.368 .022

.248 .116 .275 2.138 .038

.242 .116 .263 2.082 .043

.342 .100 .408 3.429 .001

(Constant)

X1

X2

Y1

Model

1

B Std.  Error

Unstandardized

Coef f icients

Beta

Standardized

Coef f icients

t Sig.

Dependent  Variable: Y2a. 


